
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

11 January 2022 
 

 
Advisory Committees can meet virtually with appropriate Councillors attending via remote 
video link. Public access is available via a live stream video through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2022 at 6.00 pm 

when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 20 January and 28 
April 2021. 
 

3 - 10 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   District Plan Review and Update. 
 

11 - 256 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

8.   Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 
Work Programme 2021/22. 
 

257 - 258 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth: 

Councillors N Walker (Chair), A Peacock (Vice-Chair), R Bates, M Belsey, P Brown, 
E Coe-Gunnell White, P Coote, R Eggleston, S Hatton, J Henwood, C Laband, G Marsh, 
J Mockford and R Webb 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2021 
from 5.00  - 7.01 pm 

 
 

Present:  
C Laband (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
P Brown 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
R Eggleston 
 

S Hatton 
J Henwood 
G Marsh 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
 

R Webb 
J Dabell 
M Pulfer 
 

 
Absent: Councillors N Walker and R Cromie 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards, A Bennett, P Chapman, R Clarke, 

R de Mierre, A Eves, I Gibson and J Llewellyn-Burke 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors S Hillier and A MacNaughton 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting.  The 
Chairman proposed Cllr Marsh is elected as Vice-chairman for the meeting, this was 
agreed by a vote.  The Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of 
the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Walker and Councillor Pulfer substituted 
for Councillor Cromie. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cromie and Walker. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Laband declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as he is a Ward 
Member and Member of Haywards Heath Town Council. Councillor Pulfer declared a 
non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as he is a Member and the Leader of Haywards 
Heath Town Council. Councillor Bates declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

he is a Member of  Haywards Heath Town Council. Tom Clark, Solicitor declared a 
non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as he owns a flat within the area identified on 
Haywards Heath Town Centre’s Master Plan.  
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
22 OCTOBER 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 October 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record.  These were electronically signed by the Chairman.    
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 HAYWARDS HEATH TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION.  
 
Andrew Marsh, Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy introduced the report.  He 
reminded the Committee that they scrutinised the draft town centre Masterplan on 22 
October 2020 prior to the public consultation held for six weeks from 9 November to 
21 December 2020.  The report summarises the responses, the proposed changes to 
the Masterplan and the next steps prior to adoption.  He confirmed that the role of the 
Masterplan is to strengthen and build on the positive aspects of Haywards Heath 
Town Centre such as its strong sense of community, attractiveness and good links.  
He reminded Members that the Masterplan is not the vehicle for making decisions on 
the future of specific sites, those decisions are taken elsewhere. However, the 
Masterplan will set the framework and planning principles should schemes come 
forward. In addition, the Masterplan is a useful tool to support growth and recovery 
and attract inward investment.  
 
The Business Unit Leader noted that the public consultation was completed in 
accordance with the Statement of Community Involvement and 243 responses were 
received. This was a good level for a supplementary planning document by 
comparison to other SPDs. The interactive map also had a high level of engagement 
with 7,500 views. The majority of the comments were positive with strong agreement 
to proposals to support economic recovery and investment.  He noted that a number 
of the objections were to matters which were out of the scope of the Masterplan.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive reminded the Members that the principles of 
the draft Haywards Heath Masterplan had been discussed and agreed at the 
previous meeting of this Committee and the purpose of the meeting was for the 
Committee to consider the responses and the proposed changes following the public 
consultation.    
 
The Chairman took the Committee through each section of Appendix 1, noting the 
number of responses, the way the respondents voted and the proposed changes to 
the Masterplan following consideration of the comments and the general support for 
the proposals. 
 
Some Members expressed concern regarding the consultation arrangements, the 
lack of references to sustainable transport and aspirations towards climate change.  
The Business Unit Leader advised that objective 3 would be amended to refer to 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 4



 
 

 
 

Public Transport.  He reminded Members that climate change is a strategic matter 
and is not within the scope of the Masterplan.  He confirmed that map on page 31 
was out of date in relation to Perrymount Road and would be updated. 
 
Members discussed public realm and transport improvements for each location and 
expressed concern on traffic, parking, signage in the town, provision
[...]
nses and the proposed changes is provided to the Committee.  The final 
draft of the Masterplan would be presented at the Council meeting in March.   
 
The Business Unit Leader advised that the Masterplan would be amended to make 
clearer that decisions on the future of the Clair Hall site would be based on the 
outcome of the first principle regarding an assessment of need. The planning 
principles set out in the Masterplan would only be applied once the 1st principle has 
been met.  Tom Clark Solicitor to the Council, advised the Committee that Clair Hall 
is open, and the document must reflect the current situation and the Masterplan 
would be amended accordingly.    
 
Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy reminded the 
Committee that the responses received are largely supportive of the purposes and 
objectives of the Masterplan; the proposed changes to the document are largely 
factual or for clarity; and that the schedule in Appendix 1, makes clear what the 
proposed changes are. Finally, the proposed revisions to the SPD will be reported in 
full to Council at the meeting in March.  The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted 
that the Scrutiny Committee had seen the pre-consultation document, reviewed the 
responses and officers’ proposals to amend the document.  The role of the 
Masterplan is a planning document that sets broad principles and assists the Council 
to create a town that local people want. A function of the Council is to adopt the 
document and a schedule of all the changes would be provided.   

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 5



 
 

 
 

 
Andrew McNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that some 
Members were confused about the purpose of a Masterplan. The Masterplan will 
benefit the town centre, encourage regeneration and investment.  It will be used as a 
promotional tool to get interest in investors and it encourages people to deliver the 
changes.  He confirmed that the policies of the District Plan are still relevant, and that 
this document is supplementary to the District Plan.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed with 12 votes in favour and 2 against. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
(i) Considered the consultation responses on the consultation draft Haywards  

Heath Town Centre Masterplan; 
 

(ii) Considered the proposed modifications to draft Haywards Heath Masterplan 
set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
(iii) Recommended to Council, subject to the modifications set out in Appendix 1 

being implemented, and the further proposed change to the current status of 
Clair Hall that the Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan is adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21.  
 
Tom  Clark, Head of  Regulatory  Services  introduced  the  Committee’s  Work 
Programme. He noted that currently there was no business scheduled for the next 
meeting and this would be updated as appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

Councillor Yes No Abstain 

Bates, R  Y  

Belsey, M Y   

Brown, P  Y  

Coe-Gunnell White, E Y   

Dabell, J  Y   

Eggleston, R Y   

Hatton, S  Y   

Henwood, J Y   

Laband, C  (Chairman) Y   

Marsh, G  (Vice Chairman  Y   

Mockford, J Y   

Peacock, A  Y   

Pulfer, M  Y   

Webb, R  Y   

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 6



 
 

 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.01 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 28th April, 2021 
from 6.46  - 6.49 pm 

 
 

Present:   
  

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
P Brown 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
S Hatton 
 

J Henwood 
C Laband 
G Marsh 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
 

N Walker 
R Webb 
R Cromie 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Eggleston and J Mockford 
 
 

1 CONFIRMATION OF MEMBERS ON THE COMMITTEE.  
 
The Solicitor to the Council confirmed the names of the Members sitting on this 
committee for the 2021/22 Council year. 
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  
 
Councillor Peacock nominated Councillor Walker as Chairman of the Committee for 
the 2021/22 Council year.  This was seconded by Councillor Marsh and with no 
further nominations put forward, this was agreed. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Walker be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2021/22 
Council year. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN.  
 
Councillor Walker nominated Councillor Peacock as Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
for the 2021/22 Council year. This was seconded by Councillor Marsh. Councillor 
Bates nominated Councillor Henwood as Vice-Chairman and this was seconded by 
Councillor Hatton.  
 
The Solicitor of the Council carried out a named vote on the two nominations. 
Councillor Peacock received 8 votes and Councillor Henwood received 5 votes. 
 

 Adam Peacock Janice Henwood 

Richard Bates  Y 

Margaret Belsey  Y  

Paul Brown  Y 

Emma Coe-Gunnell White Y  

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 9



 
 

 
 

Philip Coote Y  

Sue Hatton  Y 

Janice Henwood  Y 

Clive Laband Y  

Gary Marsh Y  

Adam Peacock Y  

Chris Phillips  Y 

Neville Walker Y  

Roger Webb Y  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Peacock be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
2021/22 Council year. 
 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.49 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 10



   
 

   
 

DISTRICT PLAN REVIEW AND UPDATE. 

Purpose of Report 

1. The Scrutiny Committee are requested to consider the consultation draft (Regulation 
18) District Plan 2021 – 2038 and to recommend the Council approve the Consultation 
Draft (Regulation 18) District Plan 2021 – 2038 and supporting documents for six-
weeks public consultation starting in February 2022. 

Summary 

2. This report: 

 Summarises the purpose of reviewing the currently adopted District Plan; 

 Describes the process of reviewing and updating the District Plan; 

 Outlines the conclusions of the evidence base and how this has informed the 
draft strategy, policies and site allocations; and 

 Outlines the next steps, including consultation arrangements. 

Recommendations  

3. That the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth: 

(i) Considers and comments on the Consultation Draft District Plan 2021 - 
2038 

(ii) Recommends Council approves the Consultation Draft District Plan 
(2021 – 2038), along with supporting documentation for six-weeks public 
consultation starting in February 2022 

Background 

4. The Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 – 2031 was adopted in March 2018. The adopted 
District Plan contained a commitment (policy DP4: Housing) to review the plan, starting 
in 2021 with submission to the Secretary of State in 2023.  

5. The planning system should be plan-led. An up-to-date District Plan should be in place 
to provide a positive vision for the future and address housing needs and other 
economic, social and environmental policies. An up-to-date plan means: 

 The Council can place full weight on its policies when determining planning 
applications 

 The Council maintains control of how to address housing need and the 
proposed sites for development, resisting speculative development in 
unsuitable locations 

REPORT OF: Sally Blomfield – Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
Contact Off
[...]
nd air 

quality. These are considered in detail in the HRA and Policy DPC6 sets out the strategic 

solution to recreational pressure and the approach to mitigation.  

The HRA is an iterative process, prepared and updated at each stage of the plan making 

process. 

 

Duty to Co-Operate 
In accordance with legislation and national policy, the Council has a duty to co-operate with 

neighbouring authorities and other prescribed bodies on strategic matters that cross 

administrative boundaries. 

Cross-boundary strategic issues are well established; these were identified during 

production of the adopted District Plan and during ongoing dialogue between authorities 

during production of respected Local Plans and Local Plan Reviews. The Council is aware of 

the respective housing and employment need positions of its neighbours through ongoing 

work, joint evidence base commissions and cross-boundary strategic working (such as 

ongoing progress with the Local Strategic Statement ‘LSS3’ with the West Sussex and 

Greater Brighton authorities as described in Section 2).  

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 46

http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/DistrictPlan


 
18 

 

Officers held a virtual briefing with neighbouring and nearby authorities on the purposes and 

review of the District Plan in September 2021. This session also contained a briefing on the 

District’s housing requirement and site selection process. The Site Selection Methodology 

was shared with all parties for comments; these have been reflected in the final version for 

publication. 

Duty to co-operate meetings have been held with Crawley and Horsham at officer level to 

discuss the unmet need position within the Northern West Sussex Housing Market Area and 

to seek solutions. In addition, meetings have been ongoing with neighbouring authorities 

where there are likely to be cross-boundary impacts.  

The Duty to co-operate is an ongoing process and f
[...]
ring cohesive, safe and healthy 

communities 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 49



 
21 

 

6. District Plan Strategy 
 

Current District Plan Strategy 
The adopted District Plan Spatial Strategy focuses development towards the three towns 

(Burgess Hill, East Grinstead and Haywards Heath) and encourages proportionate growth at 

other settlements to meet local needs and support the provision of local services. This 

spatial strategy informed the location of allocations within the District Plan and subsequent 

Site Allocations DPD. 

The plan periods for the adopted District Plan and this updated District Plan overlap. 

Development already planned for (‘commitments’ i.e. sites with planning permission or 

allocations with the Sites DPD or Neighbourhood Plans) is consistent with the existing 

District Plan strategy.  

This updated District Plan extends the plan period to 2038, an additional seven years. It 

must account for changing evidence and circumstances, including an increased housing 

requirement. As part of the review process, it has been necessary to revisit the adopted 

spatial strategy to assess whether it can still be applied when assessing options for 

increased growth to meet needs over a longer period.  

The District Plan review process has therefore sought to determine a) whether the existing 

strategy is still relevant given any changes to evidence or local circumstances; and b) 

whether the current strategy can be maintained given the extended plan period; future 

predicted needs; and availability of sites. 

 

Areas with Potential for Further Growth 
Given the environmental and infrastructure constraints within some areas of the district, 

existing committed development, and location of deliverable/sustainable sites with potential 

for allocation within the Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment 

(SHELAA), some areas within the district have higher potenti
[...]
ing Settlement Identity and Character 

 

District Plan Policy DPE1: Sustainable Economic Development sets out the policy position 

related to making effective use of employment land and premises. The policy provides broad 

support for intensification, conversion, redevelopment and/or extension provided it is in 

accordance with other policies in the plan. It also seeks to protect allocated and existing 

employment land.  

The Council’s Economic Development Strategy (EDS) (April 2018) ‘Premises’ priority theme, 

aims to increase the amount of business floorspace in the District, as well as minimising the 

loss of floor space. The following policy (DPE2: Existing Employment Sites) supplements 

District Plan Policy DPE1 by providing additional policy requirements relating to the 

protection of existing sites, whilst supporting their growth where appropriate. 

 

DPE2: Existing Employment Sites 
 
Existing Employment Sites – Protection, Intensification and Redevelopment  
 
Existing Employment Sites, classified as those in use classes E(g), B2: General 
Industrial or B8: Storage or Distribution (as shown on the policies map) are protected; 
proposals that would involve their loss will be resisted. Proposals on Existing Employment 
Sites that would involve the loss of employment land or premises will only be supported 
where it can be clearly demonstrated by the applicant that the site/premises are no longer 
needed and/or viable for employment use.  
 
Development proposals outside the traditional employment use classes (E(g), B2 and B8) 
for non-employment generating uses will be supported on existing and allocated 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 100



 
72 

 

employment sites, if it is demonstrated that the continued use of the site, or its 
development for employment or employment uses, is not viable, through the provision of: 
 
(i) Details of comprehensive marketing of the site for at least 12 months and 

appropriate to the prevailing marketing conditions; and 

(ii) A financial appraisal that demonstrates that the development of any employment 

generating use is unviable. 

 
Development proposals outside the traditional employment use classes for non-
employment generating uses will be supported on existing and allocated employment 
sites, if it is demonstrated that the continued use of the site, or its development for 
employment or employment uses causes, or would lead to site-specific, environmental 
problems, such as noise,  pollution or disturbance through traffic generation, recognising 
the environmental benefits to be gained by redeveloping these sites for non-employment 
generating uses. 
 
Proposals for intensification within the boundary of Existing Employment Sites will be 
supported providing it is in accordance with other development plan and national policies.  
 
Redevelopment for employment use within the boundary of Existing Employment Sites (as 
shown on the Policies Map) will be supported where it does not result in the overall loss of 
employment floorspace.  
 
Proposals for alternative uses, with the exception of residential use, within Existing 
Employment Sites will only be supported where it can be demonstrated that the sequential 
approach has been applied to the redevelopment of the site, and the proposals 
support their integrity and function as centres of employment.  
 
Existing Employment Areas – Expansion  
 
Within the built-up area, expansion of Existing Employment Sites and premises for 
E(g)/B2/B8 uses will be supported where the business requirements cannot be met within 
the existing site/premises through acceptable on-site expansion or intensification; and that 
relocation to existing stock is not preferable.  
 
Outside the built-up area, expansion of Existing Employment Sites for E(g)/B2/B8 uses will 
only be supported where:  
 

• Detailed layout and design are in keeping with its countryside location  

• The expan
[...]
tractive places that are responsive to the needs of all, including protected groups. 
 
In regards to the protected groups, the consultation of and policies in the DPD have 
no identified negative impacts that are not remedied through future actions. 

Continued promotion of consultation exercises that are inclusive of all, engagement 
with representative organisations and monitoring of consultation. 
 
Continue to implement existing District Plan policies until the 2021-2038 DPD is 
adopted, which respond to the needs of protected groups. 
 
Implement DPD policies which aim to support the provision of homes to meet the 
identified housing need for Mid Sussex. 
 
Monitor delivery of site allocations in order to assess their effect on the needs of 
protected groups. 

 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for H
ousing, P

lanning and E
conom

ic G
row

th - 19 January 2022
255



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Housing and Planning and Economic growth to note 
its Work Programme for 2021/22. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22 is set out below: 

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion 

16 March TBA  

 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Background Papers 

 None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond, Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 19 January 2022 257

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 20 January and 28 April 2021.
	Minutes , 28/04/2021 Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth

	7 District Plan Review and Update.
	APPENDIX 1 District Plan 2038 SCHP
	APPENDIX 2 PoliciesScope
	APPENDIX 3 DPR Reg 18 CIP
	APPENDIX 4 EqIA_District Plan 2038 DRAFT

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - Work Programme 2021/22.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 19th January, 2022 
from 6.00  - 6.31 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
A Peacock (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
A Bennett 
P Brown 
 

P Coote 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
C Laband 
 

G Marsh 
J Mockford 
R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White and S Hatton 
 
Also Present: Councillors P Chapman, R Clarke, R de Mierre, A Eves, 

I Gibson, S Hillier, J Knight, J Llewellyn-Burke, C Phillips, 
R Salisbury and N Webster 

 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors J Ash-Edwards 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  The Solicitor to the Council 
provided information on the reasons for the virtual meeting and took the roll call. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Alison Bennett substituted for Councillor Hatton and Councillor Sweatman 
substituted for Councillor Coe-Gunnell White. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hatton and Coe-Gunnell White. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
20 JANUARY AND 28 APRIL 2021.  
 



 
 

 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 January and 28 April 2021 
were agreed as a correct record.  These were electronically signed by the Chairman.    
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 DISTRICT PLAN REVIEW AND UPDATE.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report.  She reminded 
Members that the Council is obligated to review the District Plan by 2023 and that the 
review is a democratic and lengthy process, currently in the early stages. She 
highlighted that the Council has a duty to update the plan in order to avoid 
speculative and unplanned development, and the potential for the 5-year housing 
supply to be challenged by developers.  
 
Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy gave a high-level 
outline of the structure and content of the Draft District Plan Update, highlighting the 
significant changes and new policies.  
 
The Chairman invited the Leader to speak. 
 
The Leader thanked the officers for their detailed work on the District Plan Review.  
He advised it was beneficial for the document to be in public domain so it can be 
scrutinised.  He requested a pause in the consideration of the proposals so that 
further work and lobbying can be undertaken due to the issues that impact on the 
Council’s planning responsibilities.  He advised that he is writing to the Secretary of 
State Michael Gove MP asking for the housing targets to be reset to reflect the 
environmental and infrastructure constraints of Mid Sussex. The levelling up White 
Paper is due shortly and he hopes the housing numbers for the South East will be 
reviewed.  The Plan should maximise the number of brownfield and windfall sites, the 
unmet need from neighbouring authorities needs scrutiny, and the implications 
around the issue of water naturality raised by Natural England needs further 
clarification.  He concluded that it is essential to have a District Plan to prevent 
speculative development, it will ensure Mid Sussex is a good place to live but we 
must balance the number of new developments to provide the housing need whilst 
protecting the environment. 
 
The Chairman advised that it would be sensible to defer the discussion on the review 
of the District Plan until additional work has been completed and the outcome of 
Government White Paper.   
 
A Member raised a point of order with regard to the submission of an amendment to 
the recommendation. Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council advised that no motion was 
currently under consideration. The Chairman invited the Vice-Chairman, Councillor 
Peacock to speak. 
 
Councillor Peacock proposed a motion that the Committee agrees to defer the 
discussion of the District Plan Review so that further work and consideration can take 
place and the outcome of any change to Government policy can be known.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Marsh.  
 



 
 

 
 

Councillor Eggleston requested that the Members had an opportunity to review and 
consider the changes to the District Plan policies and evidence base.  He proposed a 
motion, seconded by Councillor Alison Bennett that: 

 (A) That the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth (“the 
Committee”) establishes a working party to review: (i)  the evidence for the proposed 
housing allocation in the Draft District Plan 2021-2038 (“the Plan”); (ii)    the 
fundamental alterations to 10 major policies in the current District Plan and the 
addition of 6 new policies, and (iii) the appropriateness or otherwise of including the 
sites identified for development in the Plan, in whole or part and report its findings to 
the next appropriate meeting of the Committee with recommendations for adoption 
by the Committee and Council.  

(B) That the Chief Executive writes to Secretary of State for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government setting out Mid Sussex District Council’s concern over the 
continued use of the “standard method” for calculating housing need and urging the 
Secretary of State to bring forward proposals to change the method so that it is more 
appropriate to the needs of the District.”   

 
As the Leader had previously indicated his intention to write to the Secretary of State, 
discussion was held on the option to add paragraph A of Councillor Eggleston’s 
amendment to the motion proposed by the Vice-Chairman, therefore removing the 
need to have paragraph B above. Councillor Eggleston indicated agreement and the 
Chairman took the Committee to a vote on this proposal.  The decision to amend the 
motion to add paragraph A above was approved with 8 in favour and 7 against.   
 
Councillor Laband proposed a motion that the numbers of policies referred to in 
paragraph A of Councillor Eggleston’s amendment be removed. This was seconded 
by Councillor Mockford.  Councillor Eggleston accepted the amendment to the 
current motion, however Vice-Chairman did not.  The Chairman took the Committee 
to a vote on the Councillor Laband’s amendment.  The amendment to the motion 
failed with 7 in favour and 8 against after the casting vote by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman took the Committee to a vote on the motion proposed by the Vice-
Chairman as amended by Councillor Eggleston.   The motion was approved with 9 in 
favour, 5 against. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(i) the Committee agrees to defer the discussion of the District Plan Review so 
that further work and consideration can take place and the outcome of 
change to any Government policy is known,   
 

(ii) the  Committee establishes a working party to review: (i)  the evidence for the 
proposed housing allocation in the Draft District Plan 2021-2038 (“the Plan”); 
(ii)    the fundamental alterations to 10 major policies in the current District 
Plan and the addition of 6 new policies, and (iii) the appropriateness or 
otherwise of including the sites identified for development in the Plan, in 
whole or part and report its findings to the next appropriate meeting of the 
Committee with recommendations for adoption by the Committee and 
Council. 

 



 
 

 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of  Regulatory  Services  introduced  the  Committee’s  Work 
Programme. He noted that currently there was no business scheduled for the next 
meeting and this would be updated as appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 

 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.31 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


